

# BMW 327 Price list

## Tafel 1

### engine block, crankshaft, bearings, cylinder head

	<b>engine block :</b>	
3	stud for center main bearing cap	9
4	bushing for oil pump drive	36
5	stud for rear main bearing cover	9
6	tab lock washer for M10x1,5	
7	head studs set, long	120
8	head studs set, short	102
9	hex nut for short head stud	3
10	dome nut for long head stud	10
11	washer for the dome stud	
14	engine block	
16	fiber washer	
17	dipstick	51
18	tab lock washer for M8x40	3
19	adapter for oil gauge line	8
20	hex nut for M6x12, M6x25 and M6x35	
22	stud for distributor tower	5
23	hexagon screw for setting starter depth	
24	washer for M6x25	
26	hexagon nut for M8x18 and M8x40	
27	hexagon plug screw for the oil gallery	15
29	stud for fuel pump	5
30	stud for oil pump	8
31	washer for M8x18	
32	hexagon nut	
37	sealing plug for front of oil gallery	15
38	seal ring for oil gallery plug	
	<b>timing chain cover :</b>	
43	sealing ring	
44	screw	3
45	gasket	20
46	timing chain cover	145
	<b>side cover :</b>	
48	sealing washer	
49	screw	3
50	cover gasket	30
51	double mounting screws for coil bracket	
52	side cover	145
53	hexagon nut	
54	hexagon screw	
56	hexagon washer	
	<b>front motor mount :</b>	
58	dual lock retainer	8
60	left mount	44
61	right mount	59
63	hexagon screw	5
64	hexagon screw	5
65	hexagon screw	5
	<b>bell housing mount :</b>	

68 bell housing mount  
69 hexagon screw

130  
4

70	hexagon screw	4
71	tab washer	3
	<b>distributor mount parts :</b>	
73	washer for tension spring	6
74	timing adjustment level	44
75	distributor tower	145
76	tension spring	12
77	hexagon nut	
78	tension screw	
79	hexagon screw	
80	lock washer	
	<b>bracket for ignition coil :</b>	
82	bracket	120
83	screw	3
84	washer	
	<b>main bearings :</b>	
86	center main bearing cap	
87	front main bearing cap	
88	locating pin for main bearing cap	5
89	oil drain tube for rear main bearing cap	
90	main bearing no.1	182
91	main bearing no. 2 and 3	360
92	main bearing no.4	182
93	locating pin for main bearing shells	5
94	rear main bearing cap	
	<b>engine block :</b>	
97	spacer piece	
98	gasket, right side	9
99	gasket, left side	9
100	gasket, front	7
101	gasket, rear	7
102	oil pan steel	233
---	oil pan aluminium	945
103	lock screw	22
104	hexagon screw	3
105	lock washer	
106	hexagon screw, rear	3
107	hexagon screw, front	5
108	lock washer	
109	seal ring	8
	<b>cylinder head :</b>	
113	cylinder head gasket	88
114	set valve guides	290
115	stud for rocker arm shaft assembly	5
116	seal tube for intake manifold	
117	cylinder head refurbished	3000
120	stud for valve cover	5
121	stud for valve cover	7
122	hexagon nut M8	
123	exhaust manifold stud	7
124	washer <b>valve</b>	
	<b>cover :</b>	
128	knurled nut for valve cover	12

130	gasket	30
131	label for firing order	13
132	ventilator for valve cover	60
133	snap ring	12
134	gasket	7
135	hinge pin for oil filler cap	3
136	oil filler cap	145
137	valve cover	130
	<b>water inlet :</b>	
141	water inlet	36
143	gasket	7
144	hexagon screw	
145	seal ring	
	<b>breather :</b>	
150	gasket	9
151	breather tube	145
152	connector hose <b>rubber</b>	
	<b>motor mount :</b>	
156	rubber motor mount	36
157	nuts	5
158	lock washer	3

## Tafel 2

### carburetors, fuel pump, air cleaner, accelerator pedal linkage

	<b>carburetors :</b>	
3	solex carburetor	
4	solex carburetor	
5	gasket	
	<b>throttle linkage :</b>	
9	ball joint	
10	connecting arm	
11	adjusting link rod	
12	spacer	
13	start valve connecting link	
14	clamp shoulder screw	
15	spring washer	
17	hexagon nut	
19	hexagon lock nut	
21	right angle ball joint	15
	<b>accelerator assembly :</b>	
26	coil spring	15
27	accelerator shaft	22
28	bearing bolt	15
29	bearing bracket	30
30	linkage lever	36
31	clamp bolt for hand throttle cable	
32	hand throttle lever	30
44	accelerator pedal	50
45	link rod	
46	hexagon lock nut	
49	hexagon nut	

50	hexagon screw	
51	hexagon screw	
52	lock washer	
53	hexagon nut	
54	ball joint	15
55	ball joint	15
56	lock washer	
	<b>fuel pump :</b>	
61	gasket	6
63	fuel pump	220
	<b>fuel line :</b>	
66	banjo bolt	
62	seal ring	
67	support for the fuel line	
68	fuel line	
69	compression cone	
70	compression nut	
71	clamp	
72	hexagon nut	
73	hexagon screw	
74	lock washer	
64	sealing ring	
	<b>air cleaner :</b>	
77	connector tube to manifold	
78	clamp ring	
	<b>intake manifold :</b>	
83	gasket for the intake and exhaust manifolds	
84	gasket for the intake manifold	
86	intake manifold	360
87	hexagon nut	
88	stud	
	<b>exhaust manifold :</b>	
91	gasket	
92	exhaust manifold, rear	250
93	exhaust manifold, front	250

### Tafel 3                      **crankshaft, flywheel, valve train, pistons**

	<b>crankshaft :</b>	
1	spacer	15
2	tab retaining washer	
3	pilot bearing retainer	
4	crankshaft nut	36
5	thrust ring	25
6	oil slinger	30
7	crankshaft	
8	pulley	88
9	crankshaft timing sprocket	100
10	woodruff key	
11	pilot bearing	20
12	V – belt	48
	<b>vibration damper :</b>	

15	hub	100
16	pulley disk	72
17	vibration damper	150
18	hexagon screw	
19	lock washer	
	<b>flywheel :</b>	
21	retaining washer	12
20	ring gear	
22	hexagon screw	
23	flywheel	
	<b>connecting rods :</b>	
26	connecting rod bushing	
27	tab retaining washer	4
28	connecting rod with cap	290
29	connecting rod stud	10
31	rod bearing shell (set)	580
33	hexagon nut	3
	<b>pistons :</b>	
39	compression ring	
40	oil scraper ring	
41	wrist pin	48
42	keeper ring	12
43	pistons, with pins and ring set	1450
	<b>camshaft :</b>	
45	front camshaft bearing	120
46	center camshaft bearing, front	72
47	center camshaft bearing, rear	72
48	rear camshaft bearing	110
49	camshaft	480
50	thrust flange	48
51	retaining washer	8
52	timing chain	72
53	timing chain sprocket	120
54	tab lock washer	5
55	woodruff key	
56	hexagon sprocket nut	
57	hexagon bolt	15
	<b>push rods :</b>	
61	valve lifter	45
62	push rod	30
	<b>valve train :</b>	
65	valve adjuster lock nut	5
66	rocker arm spacer, long	
67	rocker arm spacer, short	
68	coil spring, outside	10
69	rocker arm support, front	100
70	rocker arm support, rear	100
71	rocker arm support, center	100
72	rocker arm shaft	250
73	end plug for rocker arm shaft	12
74	rocker arm	60
75	valve adjuster screw	8
76	pressure-feather, interior	10

77	rocker arm with adjuster	72
78	dowel pin for rocker arm shaft end plug	
79	slotted grub screw for rear rocker arm support	
	<b>valves :</b>	
83	valve	60
85	valve spring collar, upper	12
86	valve spring split retainer	8
87	valve spring collar, lower	10
88	outer valve spring	18
89	inner valve spring	15

#### Tafel 4                    **engine oiling and cooling system**

	<b>oil pump :</b>	
1	snap ring for drive gear	
2	oil pump complete	360
3	oil pump housing bottom plate	
4	gasket	7
5	pump gear	
6	driven pump gear	
7	helical drive gear	72
8	cap screw for oil pump housing	
9	oil screen	
10	gaskets for oil screen	
11	lock plate for oil screen screw	
12	driveshaft	48
13	cap screw	
14	washer for pump housing screw	
	<b>oil pressure relief valve :</b>	
17	oil pressure valve complete	190
18	adjusting screw	
19	spring	
20	acorn cap nut	
21	ball	
22	lock nut	
23	dowel pin	
24	seal ring	
	<b>oil pressure bypass valve :</b>	
27	oil flow bolt	
28	rear housing	
29	oil pressure bypass valve complete	190
30	valve spring plate	
31	spring	
32	blind cap nut	
33	seal ring	
34	seal ring	
	<b>oil cooler :</b>	
37	oil cooler	580
39	rubber cushion washer, short	
40	rubber cushion washer, long	

38	brace rod	
44	hand crank guide	58
41	hexagon nut	
42	hexagon cap screw	
43	lock washer for M6	
	<b>holders for oil cooler hoses :</b>	
45	holder, complete	
46	hexagon screw	
	<b>water pump :</b>	
51	washer for M8x12	
52	grease fitting, complete	
53	gasket	18
54	hexagon screw	
55	water pump complete	240
56	hexagon lock nut	
57	slotted grub screw	
58	hexagon bolt	
59	hexagon bolt	
	<b>fan and pump shaft ssembly :</b>	
61	pulley	44
62	shaft	
63	impeller	
64	impeller nut	
65	tab lock washer	
66	tab lock washer for pulley hub	
67	hexagon nut for pulley hub	
68	fan	72
69	fan centering ring	18
71	fan hub	
72	tab lock washer	
73	woodruff key	
74	hexagon fan bolt	
	<b>packing gland :</b>	
76	bearing bushing	
77	seals	
78	pressure ring, inner	
79	pressure ring, outer	
80	gland	
	<b>felt grease seal :</b>	
82	felt rings	
83	felt ring capsule	
84	washers	
85	ball bearing	

## Tafel 5

### electrical equipment for motor, clutch with linkage

	<b>starter :</b>	
1	starter BOSCH refurbished	1730
2	pin for clamp band	
3	starter end cap with drip channel	120
4	clamp band	58
5	cotter pin	



7	generator	1500
8	pulley	72
9	clamp band, complete	36
10	hexagon nut	
11	hexagon bolt	
	<b>ignitoin :</b>	
13	ignition wire terminal lug	
14	bosch distributor refurbished	1450
15	rubber ignition wire end caps	
16	spark plug terminal cap	
17	ignition coil	260
18	spark plug	
19	spark plug sealing	
	<b>ring clutch :</b>	
21	graphite ring throw out bearing with holder complete	80
22	holder for throw out bearing	
23	clutch spring plate	
24	clutch pressure plate	
25	throw out ring	
26	lever	
27	fork ball end	
28	spring cap	
29	ball pivot for the fork ball end	
30	retainer spring for throw out bearing	
31	mounting clip	
32	wire spring clip	
33	spring	
34	spring retainer	
35	spring clip anchor	
37	clutch disk	
42	hexagon screw	
43	lock washer	
44	lock washer	
45	hexagon cap screw for bolting clutch to the flywheel	
	<b>clutch control :</b>	
48	clutch foot pedal lever	100
49	clutch counter shaft	36
51	washer for the clutch foot pedal lever	6
52	clutch adjustment nut	
53	return spring	18
54	tie rod for clutch throw out arm	
55	slotted pin for the clutch throw out arm	
56	clutch release arm	
57	tension spring for the tie rod	
58	rubber cuff	
60	pivot pin for the clutch throw out arm	15
61	bell housing bracket for the clutch throw out arm	20
62	sliding tube	
63	clutch pedal	58
64	clutch throw out arm	72
78	fibre bushing	
65	rubber clutch pedal pad	22
66	rubber bump stop	14

67	tapped lock pins	15
68	cotter pin	
69	cotter pin	
70	hexagon nut	
76	screw	
77	retaining washer	
71	lock washers for M6	
72	pin for clutch release arm	
73	ball joint	
74	hexagon nuts for clutch pedal	
75	washer for clutch foot pedal	

## Tafel 7 front axle with suspension, front wheel brakes

	<b>front cross member :</b>	
1	upper cross member bolt	36
2	lower cross member bolt	
3	cross member	960
5	cotter pin	
6	castle nut	
7	washer	4
	<b>front spring :</b>	
9	tab lock washer	
13	spring bushing	
14	leaf spring clamp block. upper	48
15	hexagon clamp bolt	36
16	leaf spring clamp block. lower	48
17	wire clamps for leather spring boots	
18	rubber bump stop	30
19	broken spring safety strap	25
20	leather spring boot, left	200
21	leather boot for front leaf spring eye	85
22	front spring	720
23	hexagon nut	
24	cap screw for the rubber bump stop	
25	cap screw for the spring boot clamp	
26	lock washer	
27	hexagon nut	
29	washer	
	<b>shock absorbers, front :</b>	
31	tab lock washer	
33	cylinder end cap	
34	axle bearing retainers	
35	studs for fender support brackets	
36	shock absorber axle, left	
37	hexagon axle nut	
38	retaining washer	
39	acom axle nut	
40	plugs for the axle end	
61	key for A-arm to shock absorber axle	
62	hexagon nut	
63	lock washer	

64	hexagon nut	
65	shock absorber mounting stud	
66	shock absorber mounting bolt	
67	lock washers for mounting bolt	
70	cover screw	
	<b>front suspension A arms :</b>	
73	master arm	250
74	support arm	180
75	precision link bolt	
76	hexagon nuts	
77	lock washer	
81	king pin bushing	
82	oil channel thrust washer	
83	leather boot for upper spring bolt	110
84	king pin	300
85	lower-joint piece, left	100
86	shim plate, king pin	
88	bushing for the upper spring bolt	
91	steering spindle, right, with bushing	440
92	woodruff key	
93	hexagon nuts	5
94	tab lock washers	4
	<b>spring bolts :</b>	
97	upper spring bolt	48
98	lower spring bolt	48
99	upper spring bolt thrust washer	
100	cotter pin	
101	castle nut	
	<b>steering arms :</b>	
105	steering arm left	100
106	woodruff key	
107	hexagon nut	5
108	tab lock washer	4
	<b>wheel hubs :</b>	
111	ball bearing	22
112	ball bearing	22
114	wheel hub	220
115	retainer nut	30
116	spacer	22
117	lock ring	10
118	wheel bolt	15
121	brake drum	200
119	cap for wheel hub	30
120	bearing shield washer	15
122	front wheel seal	12
123	cotter pin	
124	flat head screw	
125	castle nut	15
	<b>front wheel brakes :</b>	
131	tab retaining washers for M10x15	15
132	retaining plate for pivot pins	15
133	brake lining	
134	backing plate	150

135	return spring	15
136	brake shoe pivot pin	22
137	brake cylinder	150
139	hollow brake lining rivet	
140	retaining washer	10
141	brake self adjuster base	18
142	friction washer	7
143	backing washer	5
144	star disk spring	15
145	self adjuster mounting pin	8
146	tension nut	10
147	cooling cover	45
148	brake shoe with lining	150
149	cotter pin	
150	hexagon nut	
151	hexagon cap screw	
152	lock washer	
153	hexagon nut	
154	hexagon screw for brake cylinder	
155	lock washer	
156	hexagon bolt for backing plate	
157	hexagon nut	

## Tafel 8

### steering

#### steering box :

1	tab retaining washers for M10x30	10
2	connector flange	25
3	cover for the input shaft flange	50
4	pinion thrust bearing	12
5	pinion bushing	160
6	adjustment screw for pinion end play	
7	hexagon lock nut	
8	clamp nut	18
9	cover plate gasket	12
10	cover plate	55
11	rack for 327 and 327/8	280
13	guide pin	44
14	pinion for 327 and 327/8	220
15	spacer	
16	seal for 13 004 0	
17	steering complete	2650
18	tab retaining washer for M 8x25	
19	taper lock pin	15
21	hexagon nut	
22	hexagon cap screw for the cover plate	
23	washer	
24	lock washer	
25	hexagon screw to 13 004 0	
26	hexagon nut to M 10x50	
27	stud for horn bracket until VIN No. 74200	7
28	hexagon mounting bolt for the steering box	7

31	seal ring for 13 010 0	
	<b>steering dampener :</b>	
35	cap	25
36	cap gasket	5
37	pressure piece	12
38	stud for the cap	7
39	pressure spring	25
40	hexagon nut	
41	washer	
42	lock washer	
	<b>Steering column :</b>	
47	steering column support	
48	flexible hardy disk	52
49	steering column	300
50	thrust brace	150
51	steering wheel	880
52	horn button assembly	50
53	felt sealing ring	12
54	retainer cup	25
55	center support without brake cable	120
56	steering column lock	650
57	ground cable	
58	floating plate	
59	floating plate washer	
61	cotter pin	
62	round head wood-screw	
63	hexagon nut	
64	round head screw	
65	round head screw	
74	screw for the center support	
66	lock washer	
67	castle nut	18
68	hexagon nut for M8x60	480
69	hexagon bolt for the flexible hardy disk	
70	hexagon bolt for steering column lock	
71	hexagon nut for M8x60 and M8x28	
72	lock washer for M8x60	
73	hexagon nut for the steering wheel	12
	<b>Tie rods :</b>	
77	tie rod end spring	9
78	rubber bellow for steering rack	30
79	tie rod ball end bolt	45
80	rubber seal	8
81	cap for seal	7
82	ball end bolt, interior	45
83	shim washer	
84	ball pin seat, outside	25
85	ball end housing, outside	45
86	hexagon screw	10
87	castle nut	
88	ball end housing, inside	45
89	ball end seat, inside	25
90	ball end cap	25

91	clamp nut	30
92	jam nut	12
93	lock ring	12
94	pressure spring, outside	12
95	tie rod complete	360
96	interior clamp	
97	outside clamp	
100	cotter pin	
101	cotter pin	
102	hexagon nut	
103	round head screw	
104	castle nut	7

## Tafel 10

## Hand brake, Foot brake, Central Lubrication System

	<b>hand brake:</b>	
1	ratchet segment	
2	trigger sear tooth	
3	tie-rod	
4	trigger levers	
5	hand brake pivot	
6	pin	
7	pin	
8	pin	
9	tubular pivot pin	
10	bracket for 327 and 327/8	
11	pivot pin	
12	hand brake arm	
13	fiber bushing for hand brake arm	
14	brake fluid feed tube	74
15	pin for hand brake adjustment	10
16	hand brake complete	600
17	hand brake cable	
20	shaft for hand brake arm	
21	cotter pin	
22	cotter pin	
24	cotter pin	
27	hexagon nut	
28	hexagon screw	
29	hexagon screw	
30	lock washer	
31	pin	
32	pin	
	<b>hand brake cables :</b>	
35	adjusting nut for 16 213	12
36	rod end fork	20
37	adjustment rod	20
38	pulley	30
39	pulley bracket	22
40	spring	12
41	cotter pin for 8 gws 18x15	
42	bolt	7

46	extension eylet for return spring	
47	oil tube adapter	
48	brake pedal arm	120
49	fiber bushing, right, for the brake pedal arm shaft	
50	fiber bushing, left, for the brake pedal arm shaft	
51	brake pedal arm shaft	
52	brake master cylinder drive arm	
53	link to the drive arm return spring	
54	pedal bracket	
55	rubber brake pedal pad	20
56	brake pedal nut	3
57	rubber bump stop	14
58	brake master cylinder	380
59	brake fluid reservoir	220
60	brake line connection fitting	
61	master cylinder drive arm return spring	
62	brake line tee fitting	36
63	brake hose	
64	brake hose retaining clip	12
65	socket head bracket bolt	
66	brake pedal	58
74	cotter pin to 10 gws 28x24	
75	hexagon plug	
76	tab retaining washer for 17 001 0	
79	hexagon nut for M8x40 and M8x45	
80	hexagon screws	5
81	hexagon screw for master cylinder drive arm	
82	hexagon screw for brake pedal arm	
83	lock washer for M8x28, M8x40 and M8x45	
85	hexagon bolt	
88	bolt dor the brake pedal arm	
89	tab reataining washers for M10x60	
91	lock washer for 17 220 0	
92	toothed lock washer for M12x1,5	
	<b>central lubrication system :</b>	
97	rubber spacer for lubrication lines	15
98	cover plate for spacer	13
99	tube clamp	
100	tube clamp	
101	lubrication pump (Willie Vogel)	400
102	protection rail for oil lines	
104	distributor	125
106	distributor with blocked outputs	185
107	360 mm rubber oil hose for front suspension	100
118	6 mm tubing seal ring	
119	tubing nut	
103	4 mm tubing seal ring	
120	tubing nut 8 x .75	
108	tubing nut	
109	tee fitting	18
110	bulkhead elbow fitting	18
111	washer for 23 383	
112	hexagon nut	

113	lock washer	
117	oil distribution bracket	
121	tube clamp	
122	tube clamp	
126	hexagon nut	2
129	hexagon screw	
130	hexagon screw	
134	lock washer	2
135	fiber sealing ring	
136	washer	
137	rubber bellow	12

## Tafel 11

### Rear axle with springs, brakes, and shock absorbers

#### driveshaft :

1	hexagon-screw	
2	tab retaining plate	
3	driveshaft, until VIN No	480
4	hexagon nut	
5	tab retaining washer	

#### rear axle assembly :

9	tapered roller bearings for carrier (Bearing 208)	
10	housing vent adapter	
11	vent strainer	
12	vent cap	25
13	filler plug	
14	carrier bearing adjustment nut	60
15	Gasket	30
16	lock piece for adjustment nut	12
17	rear axle housing	1450
18	differential housing aluminium	980
19	hexagon screw for the axle housing vent	
20	hexagon-screw for 19 317 0	
21	tab retaining washer	
22	lock washer for M 6x10	
23	hexagon nut for M 8x18	
25	stud for rear axle housing	8
26	tab retaining washer for M 8x18	5
27	hexagon nut	
28	stud for 19 650 0	15
29	tab retaining washer for M 12x1,5	4
30	drain plug	22
31	drain plug seal ring	
	<b>axle check strap :</b>	
33	clamp plate	
34	Nuts	
35	Studs	
36	lock washer	
	<b>differential :</b>	
38	lock ring	18
39	slotted nut	72
40	ring gear castle nut	



41	adjustment nut lock ring	30
42	bearing bushing	100
43	pinion seal	18
44	drive flange	60
45	drive flange	60
46	dust shield	30
48	thrust washer until	12
49	tab retaining washer until	4
50	double ball bearing	50
51	spacer sleeve	18
52	ball bearing	30
54	Carrier	600
55	spider gear for 19 511 0	
58	spider gear on the axle shafts	
59	spider gear shaft	60
60	spacer washer for 19 505 0	15
61	spacer washer for 19 506 0	22
62	lock screw for 19 511 0	
63	fastening bolt for the ring gear	
64	ring gear and pinon set	
71	Nut	8
	<b>rear axle shafts :</b>	
75	nuts for the wheel stud	8
76	wheel stud	15
77	rear axle shafts, set	1015
79	Spacer	22
80	axle bearing retainer nut, left	15
82	ball-bearing	22
83	axle gasket	10
84	rear seal	15
85	Shim	15
86	bearing carrier	80
87	tab retaining washer	15
88	flat head rivets for the wheel stud	
	<b>rear springs :</b>	
95	spring bolts, front	125
96	spring bolts, rear	125
97	floating washer	5
99	rubber boot	60
100	boot retainer frame, lower part	
101	rubber mount spring bolt bushing	
102	rear spring	600
103	spring bushing	
104	side plates, outer,	60
105	side plate, inner	60
106	bolt head lock	15
107	boot retainer frame	30
110	spring cover	85
111	spring cover	100
112	cotter pin	
113	Screw	
114	Screw	
115	lock washer	

116	parker-Kalon metal screw	
117	castle nut	
	<b>shock absorbers :</b>	
119	rubber bumper	22
120	Bolt	
121	Bushing	5
122	spring U-bolt	45
123	holder for rubber bumper	15
124	Link	60
126	Spacer	
127	shock absorber, COMET DUO 40	540
129	shock absorber racket	
130	rubber bushing	17
131	spring clamp plate	90
132	shock absorber arm	120
133	toothed washer	
134	Nut	
136	Nuts	8
138	Bolt	
140	Nut	
141	Bolt	
142	lock washer	
	<b>rear brakes :</b>	
151	connection-tab	15
152	brake lining	
153	brake drum until VIN No. 73168 and on special order	180
155	brake shoe pivot pin	22
156	hollow rivet for brake lining	
157	brake cylinder	150
158	return spring for emergency brake linkage	15
159	rivet-bolt for emergency brake linkage	8
160	retaining washer	10
161	connection link	15
162	pins for emergency brake linkage	8
163	oil pump driving shaft to the pressure-pole	8
165	washer for rivet-bolts	
167	backing plate for the rear wheel	150
168	cable guide, left	
171	brake shoe return spring	15
172	emergency brake arm	30
173	brake self-adjuster base	18
174	friction washer for 20 420 0	7
175	backing washer for 20 420 0	5
176	star disk spring for 20 420 0	15
177	self adjuster mounting pin	8
178	tension nut	10
179	emergency brake equalizing link	30
180	cooling cover	50
181	brake shoe with lining, rear	74
182	brake shoe with lining, front	74
183	cotter pin for 20 078 0 and 20 079 0	
184	cotter pin for 12 270 0	
185	flat head rivet	

186	hexagon-nut for M 6x12	
187	hexagon-screw for 20 605 0	
188	flathead screw	
189	lock washer for M 6x12	
190	Nut	
191	backing plate bolt	
193	lock washer for M8x15	
194	nut for 12 270 0	3
195	tab retaining washer	4

## Tafel 12

### Radiator, with shutters and radiator housing

	<b>radiator :</b>	
3	angle hose connection	30
4	radiator support	48
5	radiator hose, lower, for 327/0 and 327/8	
6	radiator hose, upper	
7	angle mounting bracket, left, for 327/0 and 327/1	
8	support spring for 11 129	
11	radiator hose to engine block inlet	
14	radiator base mounting shim	
15	pressure relief ball valve spring	
16	washer	
17	pressure relief valve ball	
18	radiator cap	88
19	hose clamp	
20	pressure relief valve, complete	45
21	radiator, complete	960
23	washer	
24	hexagon nut	
25	hexagon screw to 320 311 018 0 and 110 190	
26	flat head screw	
28	hexagon nut	
29	hexagon bolt for 320 3 11 007 0	
31	lock washer for M 8x18	
32	radiator cap gasket	5
	<b>drain valve :</b>	
34	drain plug	20
35	fiber seal ring	
	<b>radiator shutters</b>	
41	support angle, lower	
42	commutator bar	
43	support angle, upper	
44	radiator shutter assembly, complete	960
45	cotter pin for the pivot pin	
46	mounting nut for the support angle, front	
47	lock washer	
48	hexagon nut	
49	mounting bolt for the lower support angle	
50	mounting bolt for the lower support angle	
51	lock washer	
52	washer	

53	detent ball	
54	spring	
55	connecting rod	
56	operating rod	
57	guide tube	
59	connector end	
60	radiator jalousie control lever complete	120
61	floating washer	
62	washer	
63	decorative nut	
64	detent adjusting screw	
65	floating washer	
66	grommet	
67	operating knob	25
68	hexagon nut	
69	hexagon nut	
70	round head screw	
71	lock washer	
72	hexagon nut	
	<b>radiator brace :</b>	
80	brace rod	52
81	angle bracket	
82	adjusting screw	25
84	hexagon nut	
85	hexagon screw to 11 021 0 for 327/0 and 327/8	
86	hexagon screw	
87	lock washer	
88	hexagon nut	
89	hexagon screw	
90	lock washer	
	<b>radiator nose-piece :</b>	
95	front mask	2500
96	leather cowl rub-strip	
	<b>front grills :</b>	
101	grill frames	730
102	grill, set	1500
104	nut	
105	vee bracket	
107	angle brackets	
108	backing piece	
109	snap spring	15
110	spring	15
111	round head screw	
112	flat head screw	
114	lock washer	
	<b>front chrome strip :</b>	
121	front chrome strip	360
122	square nut	
123	BMW badge	85
124	EMW badge	85
125	base for the badge	
127	cover for the starting crank hole	45
129	hexagon nut	

**Tafel 13 Hood, fenders, bumpers, running boards**

	<b>hood :</b>	
1	handle for hood latch (no lock)	140
8	Hood without vents	2200
8	Hood with vents	2700
10	trim strip	300
	<b>hood grills :</b>	
32	hood grills set	1020
34	trim	
	<b>hood hinges :</b>	
51	reinforcing plate	
52	special shoulder bolt	
53	tension spring	36
54	eyelets for tension spring	
55	tubular hood support	
56	special shoulder screw	
57	special locknut	
58	clamps for hood support	
59	hood hinges L+R set	550
60	dash hinge bracket, left	
	<b>fender brackets :</b>	
71	brace rod adjusting screw	25
73	fender support	150
74	brace rod	90
78	hexagon nut	
	<b>running boards :</b>	
91	trim rail	125
93	running board	
94	trim strip with rubber insert, screws and nuts	
97	hexagon nut	
99	flat head screw	
100	lock washer for the running board and trim rail	
101	hexagon nut for 27 603 0	
102	hexagon screw	
103	washer for 27 603 0	
104	lock washer for 27 603 0	
	<b>front bumpers :</b>	
111	bumper bracket	50
112	bumper stainless steel	180
113	rubber outer mount	30
114	rubber inner mount	
115	bumper bolt	15
116	bumper bolt	15
117	inner support washer	5
118	bumper cross brace	
119	brace, left	
120	spacer	
121	hexagon nut	
122	hexagon bolt	

123	lock washer	
124	dome nut	
125	hexagon bolt	
	<b>front license plate :</b>	
131	license plate	
132	holder, until VIN No.	50
133	hexagon nut	
134	round head screw	
135	lock washer	
	<b>rear bumpers :</b>	
141	bumper	180
142	bumper bracket, left	50
143	rubber outer mount	30
144	bumper bolt	15
145	inner support washer	5
146	hexagon nut	
147	lock washer	
	<b>reinforcing plate :</b>	
151	reinforcing plate	
152	lag screw	
153	dome nut	
154	washer	
	<b>rear license plate :</b>	
157	electrical wire shield cap	
158	bracket, left, until VIN No.	
159	license plate holder from VIN No. 73594	180
161	hexagon-nut until VIN No.	
162	lock washer	

## Tafel 14

### Exhaust System, fuel tank with lines, covers

	<b>exhaust system for 327 and 327/1 :</b>	
1	rubber hanger	
4	exhaust pipe	1450
	<b>fuel tank :</b>	
31	drain plug	40
32	Gasket	8
33	upper support (wood)	
35	gas cap	150
36	filler neck gasket ring	50
37	round head screw	
38	fuel tank	1500
39	fuel strainer	52
40	fuel tank support strap	75
41	fuel outlet fitting	36
44	drain plug seal ring	
	<b>motor air-box pans :</b>	
58	side cap	180
59	lower air-box pan	250

**Tafel 15****Electrical Equipment**

	<b>electrical equipment :</b>	
3	light switch	180
43	ashtray (aluminium)	180
4	push button starter switch	180
5	turn Indicators set	
6	fuse block	120
7	tail light and brake light 12V	250
8	double fuse block, from VIN No. 73594	
9	plate for dimmer switch	
10	cover for fuse block with clamps	80
11	turn indicator switch	120
12	clamp for fuse block cover	
14	push button switch	120
16	foot dimmer switches SASH 11/3 ZS	120
20	clamp rod	
21	hold down clamp for the battery	
22	wiper motor	300
23	battery ground cable	
24	horn contact assembly	120
25	starter cables	
26	headlight welt (Bosch)	250
27	headlights Bosch 200mm	1200
27	headlights Bosch 220mm	1500
28	bosch horn	180
29	cigarette lighter with socket	360
33	ashtray until VIN No. 73282	100
38	cylinder head screws for fuse box cover clamp	
40	wing nut	7
51	battery	
59	hexagon bolt for the ground cable	
	<b>instruments :</b>	
84	radiator shutter control knob	25
	<b>ignition control :</b>	
81	Choke (S)	150
82	ignition control (Z)	150
83	hand throttle control (G)	150

**Tafel 16****Tools with mounting hardware**

	<b>tools :</b>	
–	toolbox complete	950
1	spark Plug wrench, 14 mm	100
2	square key for differential plug	15
3	radiator cap wrench	22
4	wrench for water pump packing nut (stainless steel)	22
5	feeler gauge	30
6	tire pump with hose	260
7	adjustable wrench	90
8	wrench, 8 x 9	22
9	wrench, 10 x 11	22

10	wrench for bleeding the wheel cylinders	36
11	wrench, 14 x 17	30
13	wrench, 19 x 22	30
14	wrench, 24 x 27	36
15	handle for spark plug wrench	22
16	combination pliers	50
17	screwdriver	30
18	key for shock absorber	22
20	toolbox	480
	<b>tools and mounting brackets :</b>	
25	jack	420
26	jack handle	125
31	hand starting crank black	125